

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO.5202 OF 2011

GENERAL SECRETARY NEENDAKARA
PORT AND FISHING HARBOUR

APPELLANT (S)

VERSUS

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER NEENDAKARA
FISHING HARBOUR DIVISION

RESPONDENT (S)

O R D E R

Both Mr.V.Giri, learned senior counsel appearing for the appellant as well as Mr.G. Prakash, learned standing counsel for the State of Kerala fairly concede that the present case is covered by the decision rendered by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam decided on 2nd June, 2016 in WP(C) No.11856/2004. Since the appellant-employees were in service as on 19th May, 1983 they are also entitled to absorption/regularization in terms of order aforementioned. Let the regularization be made accordingly.

The appeal is allowed to the aforesaid extent.

.....J.
(ARUN MISHRA)

.....J.
(MOHAN M.SHANTANAGOUDAR)

NEW DELHI,
OCTOBER 24, 2017.

ITEM NO.113

COURT NO.10
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SECTION XI -A

Civil Appeal No(s).5202/2011

GENERAL SECRETARY NEENDAKARA
PORT AND FISHING HARBOUR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER NEENDAKARA
FISHING HARBOUR DIVISION

Respondent(s)

(FOR [APPLICATION FOR DIRECTIONS] ON IA 2/2017
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 3/2017)

Date : 24-10-2017 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR

For Appellant(s)

Mr.V.Giri, Sr.Adv.
Mr.M.R. Abilash, Adv.
Mr.Mohammed Sadique T.A., AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr.G. Prakash, AOR
Mr.Jishnu M.L., Adv.
Mrs.Priyanka Prakash, Adv.
Mrs.Beena Prakash, Adv.
Mr.Vijay Shankar V.L., Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The civil appeal is allowed in terms of the signed
order.

(Ashok Raj Singh)

Court Master

(Signed Order is placed in the file)

(Tapan Kumar Chakraborty)

Court Master